

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01870 (JDB)

ARNE DUNCAN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Department of Education,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Statutory Background	3
II. The Department’s Prior Rule Struck Down By The Court.....	5
III. The Department’s New Rulemaking	7
IV. The Challenged Regulations	9
A. The Debt-To-Earnings Test	9
B. Disclosure, Reporting, And Certification Requirements	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Debt-To-Earnings Test Is Unlawful In Many Ways.....	12
A. The Debt-To-Earnings Test Exceeds The Department’s Statutory Authority	12
1. No Statutory Provision Authorizes The Department’s Test	12
2. The Department’s Test Contravenes The HEA’s Purpose And Structure And Yields Absurd Results That Congress Did Not Intend	16
3. The Legislative History Does Not Support The Department’s Test.....	19
B. The Debt-To-Earnings Test Is Arbitrary And Capricious	21
1. The Department’s Test Lacks A Reasoned Basis And Turns On Factors Beyond Schools’ Control, Not Program Quality	21
2. The Department’s Metrics And Data Are Irrational And Unreliable.....	25
3. The Department Failed To Confront The Harmful Impact That Its Debt-To-Earnings Test Will Have On Students And Schools	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
4. The Rule Imposes Unlawfully Retroactive And Irrationally Overbroad Sanctions And Violates Basic Principles Of Fairness	35
II. The Disclosure, Reporting, And Certification Requirements Are Unlawful.....	38
A. The Disclosure Rules Contravene The HEA And Impose Duplicative And Confusing Duties In Violation Of The First Amendment And The APA.....	38
1. The Disclosure Rules Exceed The Department’s Statutory Authority	38
2. The Disclosure Requirements Violate The First Amendment.....	39
3. The Disclosure Requirements Are Arbitrary And Capricious	40
B. The Reporting Requirements Exceed The Department’s Statutory Authority And Violate 20 U.S.C. § 1015c.....	41
C. The Certification Requirements Exceed The Department’s Statutory Authority, Contravene The First Amendment, And Violate The APA.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	17
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	40, 44
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>APSCU v. Duncan</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2014 WL 4923023 (D.D.C. Oct. 2, 2014).....	34, 37
* <i>APSCU v. Duncan</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	1, 6, 7, 11, 13, 19, 20, 39
* <i>APSCU v. Duncan</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2013).....	1, 7, 42
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983).....	14
<i>Baystate Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008).....	30
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	13
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	35
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32

* Authorities upon which APSCU chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases <i>(continued)</i>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 1980 WL 29285 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 1980).....	39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	15
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	37
<i>Cyprus Emerald Res. Corp. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 195 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. New Eng. Power Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 345 (1974).....	15
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	14
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	19
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	13
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>KIRO, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 545 F.2d 204 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	21

* Authorities upon which APSCU chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases <i>(continued)</i>	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	37
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	18
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	44
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12, 21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>New Eng. Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 467 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	19

* Authorities upon which APSCU chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases <i>(continued)</i>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. DOT</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Timpinaro v. SEC</i> , 2 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>U.S. AirWaves, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 232 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>United States v. Braxtonbrown-Smith</i> , 278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15
<i>WHX Corp. v. SEC</i> , 362 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	39
 Constitutional Provisions	
* U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3, 7, 39, 44
 Statutes	
Higher Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-329, 79 Stat. 1219	2, 20
Higher Education Amendments of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-575, 82 Stat. 1014	20
Higher Education Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 110-315, 122 Stat. 3078 (2008).....	17
National Vocational Student Loan Insurance Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-287, 79 Stat. 1037	20
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	2

* Authorities upon which APSCU chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes <i>(continued)</i>	<u>Page(s)</u>
* 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2, 11, 12
* 20 U.S.C. § 1001.....	2, 4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 38, 43
* 20 U.S.C. § 1002.....	2, 4, 9, 38
* 20 U.S.C. § 1015c.....	6, 41, 43
20 U.S.C. § 1036.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1070.....	3, 4
20 U.S.C. § 1085.....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1087bb.....	17
* 20 U.S.C. § 1088.....	4, 9, 38
20 U.S.C. § 1091.....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1092.....	40
20 U.S.C. § 1092b.....	42
* 20 U.S.C. § 1094.....	4, 19, 37
20 U.S.C. § 1098e.....	28
20 U.S.C. § 1099b.....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1099d.....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1134c.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1135c.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1140.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1140g.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1161g.....	13

* Authorities upon which APSCU chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes <i>(continued)</i>	<u>Page(s)</u>
20 U.S.C. § 1161l-3	13
* 20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3.....	15, 16, 38
20 U.S.C. § 1231a.....	38
* 20 U.S.C. § 1232a.....	5, 18
20 U.S.C. § 2008.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 3403.....	18
* 20 U.S.C. § 3474.....	15, 16, 38
20 U.S.C. § 4706.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 5605.....	13
 Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 600.9	45
34 C.F.R. § 600.10 (2011)	7
34 C.F.R. § 600.20 (2011)	7
34 C.F.R. § 668.6 (2011)	6
34 C.F.R. § 668.7 (2011)	5, 6, 9, 10, 29
34 C.F.R. § 668.8	14
34 C.F.R. § 668.88	37
* 34 C.F.R. § 668.402.....	9, 30, 35
* 34 C.F.R. § 668.403.....	9, 10, 29
* 34 C.F.R. § 668.404.....	9, 30, 35, 36, 41, 43
34 C.F.R. § 668.405	37

* Authorities upon which APSCU chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Regulations <i>(continued)</i>	<u>Page(s)</u>
* 34 C.F.R. § 668.410	10, 36, 40
34 C.F.R. § 668.411	11, 41, 42
* 34 C.F.R. § 668.412	10, 39, 41, 43
34 C.F.R. § 668.414	11, 43
34 C.F.R. § 668.415	43
75 Fed. Reg. 43,615 (July 26, 2010).....	26
75 Fed. Reg. 66,665 (Oct. 29, 2010).....	5
75 Fed. Reg. 66,832 (Oct. 29, 2010).....	5
76 Fed. Reg. 34,386 (June 13, 2011)	5, 29
78 Fed. Reg. 38,963 (June 28, 2013)	42
* 79 Fed. Reg. 16,425 (Mar. 25, 2014).....	8, 25, 37, 41, 43
* 79 Fed. Reg. 64,889 (Oct. 31, 2014).....	1, 8, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45
79 Fed. Reg. 71,957 (Dec. 4, 2014).....	8
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	11
 Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 89-308 (1965).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 109-231 (2005).....	5
<i>National Vocational Student Loan Insurance Act of 1965: Hearings Before the Select Subcomm. on Educ. of the Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 89th Cong. (1965)</i>	20
S. Rep. No. 89-758 (1965)	20

* Authorities upon which APSCU chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Acad. for Jewish Educ.</i> , 1994 WL 1026087 (Dep’t of Educ. Mar. 23, 1994)	14
Sandy Baum & Saul Schwartz, Project on Student Debt and the College Board, <i>How Much Debt is Too Much? Defining Benchmarks for Manageable Student Debt</i> (2005), http://tinyurl.com/kbm98hf	29
Sandy Baum, Urban Institute, <i>Higher Education Earnings Premium: Value, Variation, and Trends</i> (2014), http://tinyurl.com/pzahamm	26
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	13
Meta Brown et al., Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., <i>Just Released: Young Student Loan Borrowers Remained on the Sidelines of the Housing Market in 2013</i> , Liberty Street Economics (May 13, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/khz7qpl	28
Anthony P. Carnevale, Jeff Strohl, & Michelle Melton, Georgetown Univ. Ctr. on Educ. & the Workforce, <i>What’s It Worth?: The Economic Value of College Majors</i> (2011), http://tinyurl.com/4x2myuw	34
Bradford Cornell & Simon M. Cheng, Charles River Assocs., <i>An Analysis of Taxpayer Funding Provided for Post-Secondary Education: For-profit and Not-for-profit Institutions</i> (Sept. 8, 2010), http://tinyurl.com/bo7nxtw	17
Dep’t of Educ., <i>2013-2014 Federal Student Aid Handbook</i> , http://tinyurl.com/l9n74kg	23
Dep’t of Educ., <i>A New System of College Ratings—Invitation to Comment</i> (Dec. 19, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/ovvbk7a	24, 26
Dep’t of Educ., <i>For Public Feedback: A College Ratings Framework</i> (Dec. 19, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/qe8nkud	24
Dep’t of Educ., <i>Information Quality Guidelines</i> (2005), http://tinyurl.com/pkuvvdg	31
Dep’t of Educ., <i>Obama Administration Takes Action to Protect Americans from Predatory, Poor-Performing Career Colleges</i> (Mar. 14, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/lxhlvw2	8

* Authorities upon which APSCU chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	<u>Page(s)</u>
Dep't of Educ., Repayment Estimator, http://tinyurl.com/lekxgto	31
Editorial, <i>Tightening Rules On For-Profit Colleges</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 27, 2014, http://tinyurl.com/mwnf8yt	2, 34
Kelly Field, <i>Obama's College-Ratings Plan Arrives, but Most Specifics Stay Behind</i> , Chron. Higher Educ. (Dec. 19, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/k39pewv	24
<i>For Recent Grads, Recessions Equal Underemployment</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Jan. 7, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/mx9mvqo	22
Ben Goad, <i>Battle Raging At WH Over For-Profit College Rules</i> , The Hill (Feb. 18, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/nnqroyg	34
Dan Goldbeck, <i>Revised Gainful Employment Final Rule</i> (Nov. 3, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/q72baqk	33
IRS, <i>Tax Gap for Tax Year 2006</i> (2012), http://tinyurl.com/ldwp8qp	31
Peter Jacobs, <i>Obama Announces Expansion Of Student Loan Relief Plan That Will Help 5 Million With College Debt</i> , Business Insider (June 9, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/nqx1q8a	34
Glenn Kessler, <i>Do 72 Percent of For-Profit Programs Have Graduates Making Less Than High School Dropouts?</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 11, 2014, http://tinyurl.com/lnsr3am	8
Jorge Klor de Alva & Mark Schneider, Nexus Research & Policy Center, <i>The Cost To States of the Gainful Employment Rule: State-By-State Estimates</i> (2014)	16
Ben Miller, <i>Gainful Employment Liveblog Session 2: Day 3</i> , EdCentral (Nov. 20, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/kcotjhd	7
Ben Miller, <i>Gainful Employment Negotiations Day 1 Liveblog</i> , Higher Ed Watch (Sept. 9, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/pk56hwt	7
NCES, Dep't of Educ., CIP 2010, http://tinyurl.com/n2uxs2y	36

* Authorities upon which APSCU chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	<u>Page(s)</u>
Jonah Newman, <i>The Pitfalls of Comparing Colleges Based on Postgraduate Earnings</i> , Chron. of Higher Educ. (Mar. 5, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/mtag78a	37
Katherine Peralta, <i>College Grads Taking Low-Wage Jobs Displace Less Educated</i> , Bloomberg (Mar. 12, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/nyln54f	22
Press Release, Educ. & Workforce Comm., Members Denounce New Gainful Employment Regulation (Mar. 14, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/knyhjzw	17
Press Release, Sen. Roger Wicker, “Gainful Employment” Rule Discriminates Vocational Schools, Community Colleges (May 6, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/p88gqyz	17
Roberto J. Rodriguez, Special Assistant to the President for Educ., Conference on Student Loans—Opening Plenary Session (Oct. 24, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/kt5q5e3	8
Mark Schneider, <i>Are Graduates from Public Universities Gainfully Employed? Analyzing Student Loan Debt and Gainful Employment</i> , Am. Enter. Inst. (May 14, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/ofpgpwt	10
Robert J. Shapiro & Nam D. Pham, Sonecon, <i>Taxpayers’ Costs to Support Higher Education: A Comparison of Public, Private Not-for-Profit, and Private For-Profit Institutions</i> (2010), http://tinyurl.com/pzvkrm7	17
<i>Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 2007)	13
<i>The Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1964)	13
Michael Stratford & Paul Fain, <i>Agree to Disagree</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Sept. 10, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/q98natf	7
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1949).....	13
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1965)	13
Jennie H. Woo, Dep’t of Educ., <i>Degrees of Debt: Student Borrowing and Loan Repayment of Bachelor’s Degree Recipients 1994, 2001, and 2009</i> (2013), http://tinyurl.com/owuzhmk	10
